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guestiona Presented 

(1) Does the Nebraska code of Judicial conduct (1992) a,Ppl,y to 
child support referees? · 

(2) If so, .. to.what extent 
support referees? 

-: '> 

(3) If so,. to what extent 
··support ref.erees? 

does the Code 

does the Code 

Discussion 

Question 1 

apply to part.,.time child 

apply to full-time chi,ld 

The Application Seq~ion of t)le Nebraska Code of Judicial 
conductC.(l992) states as relevant to this inquiry: "All. • • • 
child support referees • • • shall comply with this· cod~. •xcept ,as. 
provided>below." · 

··· The. inquirer correctly notes ,t:he Nfilbraska Supreme couXj: ha,s 
said that child. suppoJ:'t rfilferee.s .are not judqe!l· That. is one of. 
the reasons the Code specifically names·child support referees as' 
persons who shall comply with. the Code. The statement in the 
Commentary to Canon 3 to the effect· that referees are appointees of 
IS juciqe does not .modify ,t)le Applica~ion. Sectio~ as one inquirer 
suqqests. Unlike many. other ap),)ointees of a judqe, c:hild sup),)Ort 
referees. are judicial off+cers.. · · · · · 

':·e·-;_;-, 

Thus, the code appUe• to c:hild !IJ.lPJ:)Ort referees. 

Qlil!stio~ 2 

Par1: ,. of tllfil Appl~cat:ion $eqt.ion creates an ambiqui~y on the 
extent.of .code appH.c:ation .. to. pa,rt-tiille,·child support. referee~;. 
ccmlitruc:tiCin of the.i:::cide as adopted is the ta!lk at. hand. · · 

- --· - '•_,•, - ',,_ ' -- ,,_, __ . ' ; .-, . 

.Au: child suppo~t referees shall colllpiy with. thf! entire code 
unless excepted by a specific provision. The only specific 
provision relatinq to Pllrt-time child support referees Js part A (3) 
of the Application Section. · 'l'he only function of part A(3) is to 
modify the qeneral .prohi~iticm on the practice of law. It does not 
alter the qeneral lanquaqe of the Application Section. 

:.PII:J:ts A(l) 5 A(2) ·spec·i~y the sections of the Code ~hich do 
not. apply to part-timejudqes and modify the no law pract:1ce rule 
as it relates to Pll.rt-~ime judqes. Parts A(l) ' A(2) deal only 
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with part-time judqes. Actinq judqes of the Workers' Compensation 
Cou~t are part-time judqes as defined in the Terminoloqy Section of 
the Code. Child support referees are not includable within .. the 
definition of part-time judqes. · 

Referees appointed under Neb. Rev •. Stat. 5525,.1189 et seq. 
(1989) or for disciplinary proceedinqs are dealt with in part A(4)'· 
Part A(4) excepts these judicialofficers from the application of 
specific sections of the Code and modifies the no law practice rule 
as it relates to those type of referees. Child support referees 
are not part A(4) referees. 

Part B of the Application Section deals only with retired 
judqes. It contains nothinq relevant to child support referees. 

This Committee's function, in the present context, is to qive 
advice to inquirinq judicial officers based upon. the provisions of 
the Code as adoptgd. This Committee has no authority to chanqe the 
Code· through advisory opinions. The only reasonable textual 
interpretation of the Code as adopted is that part.,.time .child 
suppo.X't referees are requ.ired to comply with the entire Code, 

. ex~ept that their law practice limitation is substantidly less 
than the .:no lllW practice rule applicable to judqes •. 

Question 3 

••;~e Code, as ad~pted, .does no~ malt• any exception.s from its 
provJ.sions for full-tJ.me child suppol't ~eferees. Thus, J.t is clear 
the entire Code applies to full-time child support referees• 

one Final Observation 

After presentinq arquments opposinq application of canons 4 ' 
5 to child support referees, one of the inquirers asked 
adc:litionallY .whether it is. necessary tha~ the entire Code apply to 
chi1.d suppoJ;t referees or C:.ould a portion of the Code apply. We do 
not constru~ this qu.esHon .as requestinq ~c:lvice. FUrther,' the 
inquirer did not ask us to consider recOJIIIilendinq to the Nebraska 
Supreme court an amenc:lme:n~ of th~ Coc:le. Therefore, 'lole decline to 
answll!r this ques;~ion. · 

DatP.cl thi~' ./, · c;lay of December, 1992• 

For the committee: 

~ 


